• Further testing and review of self-assessment questionnaire including enquiry, identification of
control processes and examination of supporting evidence across all areas identified as well as
additional verification work where considered necessary; and

• Consideration of evidence obtained through the work detailed above and the work completed as
part of our financial statements audit in order to support the regularity opinion.

Conclusion
In the course of our work nothing has come to our attention which suggests that in all material respects
the expenditure disbursed and income received during the period 1 August 2018 to 31 July 2019 has
not been applied to purposes intended by Parliament and the financial transactions do not conform to
the authorities which govern them.

Buzzacott LLP, Statutory Auditor
130 Wood Street
London
EC2V 6DL

37

Annual Report and Financial Statements 2019 | City Lit

Statement of Comprehensive Income for the year ended
31 July 2019

Notes 2018-2019 2017-2018

 Before
actuarial
pension

adjustments

 Actuarial
pension

adjustments

 After
actuarial
pension

adjustments

 Before
actuarial
pension

adjustments

 Actuarial
pension

adjustments

 After
actuarial
pension

adjustments

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

INCOME
Funding body grants 2 8,062 - 8,062 7,835 - 7,835

Tuition fees and education

contracts
5 10,929 - 10,929 10,465 - 10,465

Other income 6 245 - 245 337 - 337

Investment income 7 9 - 9 6 - 6

Donations 3, 4 40 - 40 23 - 23

Total income 19,285 - 19,285 18,666 - 18,666

EXPENDITURE
Staff costs 8 13,760 831 14,591 13,236 1,023 14,259

Fundamental restructuring
costs

8 148 - 148 257 - 257

Other operating expenses 10 4,341 - 4,341 4,077 - 4,077

Depreciation 12,13 992 - 992 845 - 845

Interest and other finance costs 11 - 255 255 - 289 289

Total expenditure 19,241 1,086 20,327 18,415 1,312 19,727

Surplus/(deficit) for the year 44 (1,086) (1,042) 251 (1,312) (1,061)

Actuarial (loss)/gain in respect
of pension schemes

18,22 - (592) (592) - 2,328 2,328

Total comprehensive
income/(expenditure) for
the year

44 (1,678) (1,634) 251 1,016 1,267

Represented by:
Unrestricted comprehensive
income/(expenditure)

44 (1,678) (1,634) 251 1,016 1,267

Restricted comprehensive
income/(expenditure)

- - - - - -

44 (1,678) (1,634) 251 1,016 1,267

38

Annual Report and Financial Statements 2019 | City Lit

Statement of Changes in Reserves

Income and
Expenditure

account

Revaluation
reserve Total

£’000 £’000 £’000

Balance at 31st July 2017 (464) 1,000 536

Deficit from the income and expenditure account (1,061) - (1,061)

Other comprehensive income 2,328 - 2,328

Total comprehensive income for the year 1,267 - 1,267

Balance at 31st July 2018 803 1,000 1,803

Deficit from the income and expenditure account (1,042) - (1,042)

Other comprehensive income (592) - (592)

Total comprehensive income for the year (1,634) - (1,634)

Balance at 31st July 2019 (831) 1,000 169

Annual Report and Financial Statements 2019 | City Lit

39

Balance Sheet as at 31 July 2019

Notes 2019 2018
£’000 £’000

Fixed assets
Tangible fixed assets 12 17,092 16,616
Intangible fixed assets 13 677 668

17,769 17,284
Current assets
Trade and other receivables 14 1,363 1,326
Investments 15 - 100
Cash and cash equivalents 19 1,071 1,738

2,434 3,164

Less: Creditors - amounts falling due within one year 16 (4,049) (4,460)

Net current liabilities (1,615) (1,296)

Total assets less current liabilities 16,154 15,988

Less: Creditors - amounts falling due after more than one year 17 (4,403) (4,275)